
720 mins/wk; 2 discipline minimum: one 5+days/wk, one 3+ days/wk; 
OR Medicare Short Stay = yes with average minutes of 144 or more 

Ultra High 

RUC 

RUB 

RUA 

11-16 

6-10 

0-5 

500 mins/wk; 1 discipline minimum: 5+ days/wk; OR Medicare Short 
Stay = yes with average mins of 100-143 

Very High 
RVC 

RVB 
RVA 

11-16 

6-10 

0-5 

325 mins/wk; 1 discipline minimum: 5+ days/wk; OR Medicare Short 
Stay = yes with average mins of 65-99 

High 

RHC 

RHB 

RHA 

11-16 

6-10 

0-5 

150 mins/wk; 5 days across up to 3 disciplines; OR Medicare Short 
Stay = yes with average minutes of 65-99 

Medium 

RMC 

RMB 

RMA 

11-16 

6-10 

0-5 

45 mins/wk; 3 days/wk any combination of 3 disciplines and 6 days of 
restorative care for 2 services/days; OR Medicare Short Stay = yes with 
average minutes of 15-29 

Low 
RLB 

RLA 

11-16 

0-10 

Residents receiving the following com-
plete clinical care: Tracheostomy care; 
ventilator/ respirator; isolation for active 

infectious disease while a resident  

AND ADL score >=2 

Trach care AND ventilator/ respirator 

Trach care OR ventilator/ respirator 

Isolation for active infectious disease 

ES3 

ES2 

ES1 

2-16 

2-16 

2-16 

EXTENSIVE SERVICES 

Residents receiving the following complex clinical care 
or with a following medical condition: Comatose and 

completely ADL dependent; septicemia; diabetes with 
daily injections requiring physician order changes on 2 
or more days,; quadriplegia and ADL score >=5; chron-

ic obstruction pulmonary discarse and shortness of 
breath when lying flat; fever with pneumonia, or vomit-
ing, or tube feeding, or weight loss; parenteral/IV feed-

ings; respiratory therapy for 7 days; AND ADL>=2 Signs 
of depression PHQ score >=9.5 

Depression 
Indicators 

Yes 
No 

 
Yes 
No 

 
Yes 
No 

 
Yes 
No 

HE2 
HE1 

 
HD2 
HD1 

 
HC2 
HC1 

 
HB2 
HB1 

15-16D 
15-16 

 
11-14D 
11-14 

 
6-10D 
6-10 

 
2-5D 
2-5 

SPECIAL CARE HIGH 

 
Ultra High 

RUX 
RUL 

11-16 
2-10 

REHABILITATION &  
Very High 

RVX 
RVL 

11-16 
2-10 

EXTENSIVE SERVICES 
High 

RHX 
RHL 

11-16 
2-10 

 
Medium 

RMX 
RML 

11-16 
2-10 

 Low RLX 2-16 

REHABILITATION ONLY 

Residents receiving the following complex clinical 
care or with a following medical condition:  

Cerebral palsy and ADL score >=5; multiple sclerosis 
and ADL score >=5; Parkinson’s disease and ADL 

score >=5; feeding tube (calories >=51% or calories  
= 26-50% and fluid >= 501 cc); ulcers (2 or more stage 

ll or 1 or more stage lll or IV pressure ulcers; or 2 or 
more venous/arterial ulcers; or 1 stage ll pressure ulcer 

and 1 venous/arterial ulcer) with 2 or more skin care 
treatments; foot infection, respiratory failure and oxygen 
therapy while a resident; dialysis while a resident; AND 

ADL score >=2 
Signs of depression PHQ score >=9.5 

Depression 
Indicators 

Yes 
No 

 
Yes 
No 

 
Yes 
No 

 
Yes 
No 

HE2 
HE1 

 
HD2 
HD1 

 
HC2 
HC1 

 
HB2 
HB1 

15-16D 
15-16 

 
11-14D 
11-14 

 
6-10D 
6-10 

 
2-5D 
2-5 

SPECIAL CARE LOW 

Residents with Extensive Services, Special Care High 

or Special Care low qualifier AND ADL score = 0-1 OR 

Residents with any of the following clinically complex 

qualifies: Pneumonia; hemiplegia and ADL score >=5; 

surgical wounds or open lesions with treatment; burns; 

chemotherapy while a resident; oxygen while a resi-

dent; IV medications while a resident; transfusions 

while a resident. Signs of depression PHQ score >=9.5 

Depression 
Indicators 

Yes 
No 

 

Yes 
No 

 

Yes 
No 

 

Yes 
No 

 

Yes 
No 

CE2 
CE1 

 

CD2 
CD1 

 

CC2 
CC1 

 

CB2 
CB1 

 

CA2 
CA1 

15-16D 
15-16 

 

11-14D 
11-14 

 

6-10D 
6-10 

 

2-5D 
2-5 

 

0-1 D 
0-1  

CLINICALLY COMPLEX 

Residents having cognitive impairment BIMS score <=9 
or CPS >=3 OR Hallucinations of delusions OR  

Physical or verbal behavioral symptoms toward others; 
other behavioral symptoms; rejection of care; or  

wandering exhibited 4+ days over the past 7 days  

AND ADL score <=5 

Nursing 
Rehab 

NR 2+ 

NR 0-1 

 

NR 2+ 

NR 0-1 

BB2 

BB1 

 

BA2 

BA1 

2-5 

2-5 

 

0-1 

0-1 

BEHAVIOR SYMPTOMS & COGNITIVE PERFORMANCE 

REDUCED PHYSICAL FUNCTIONING 

Residents whose needs are primarily for activities of 
daily living and general supervision. Residents not  

qualifying for other categories. 
 

Nursing Rehab Services: 
Urinary and/or bowel training program; passive  

and/or active ROM; amputation prosthesis care training; 
splint or brace assistance; dressing or grooming  

training; eating or swallowing training; transfer training; 
bed mobility and/or walking training; communication  

training. 

Nursing  
Rehab 

NR 2+ 
NR 0-1 

 
NR 2+ 
NR 0-1 

 
NR 2+ 
NR 0-1 

 
NR 2+ 
NR 0-1 

 
NR 2+ 
NR 0-1 

PE2 
PE1 

 
PD2 
PD1 

 
PC2 
PC1 

 
PB2 
PB1 

 
PA2 
PA1 

15-16 
15-16 

 
11-14 
11-14 

 
6-10 
6-10 

 
2-5 
2-5 

 
0-1 
0-1 

RUG-IV Systems (Resource Utilization Groups) 

RUG 
ADL 
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