RUG-IV Systems (Resource Utilization Groups)

			RUG	ADL INDEX	
		Ultra High	RUX RUL	11-16 2-10	SPECIAL CARE
REHABILITATIO	N &	Very High	RVX RVL	11-16 2-10	Residents receiving the following complex clinical care or with a following medical condition: Cerebral palsy and ADL score >=5; multiple sclerosis
EXTENSIVE SERVICES		High	RHX RHL	11-16 2-10	and ADL score >=5; Parkinson's disease and ADL score >=5; feeding tube (calories >=51% or calories = 26-50% and fluid >= 501 cc); ulcers (2 or more stage
		Medium	RMX RML	11-16 2-10	Il or 1 or more stage III or IV pressure ulcers; or 2 or more venous/arterial ulcers; or 1 stage II pressure ulcer and 1 venous/arterial ulcer) with 2 or more skin care
		Low	RLX	2-16	treatments; foot infection, respiratory failure and oxygen therapy while a resident; dialysis while a resident; AND
REHA	BILITATION ONLY				ADL score >=2 Signs of depression PHQ score >=9.5
720 mins/wk; 2 discipline minimum: one 5+days/wk, one 3+ days/wk; OR Medicare Short Stay = yes with average minutes of 144 or more		Ultra High	RUC RUB RUA	11-16 6-10 0-5	CLINICALLY CO
500 mins/wk; 1 discipline minimum: 5+ days/wk; OR Medicare Short Stay = yes with average mins of 100-143		Very High	RVC RVB RVA	11-16 6-10 0-5	Residents with Extensive Services, Special Care High or Special Care low qualifier AND ADL score = 0-1 OR Residents with any of the following clinically complex
325 mins/wk; 1 discipline minimum: 5+ days/wk; OR Medicare Short Stay = yes with average mins of 65-99		High	RHC RHB RHA	11-16 6-10 0-5	qualifies: Pneumonia; hemiplegia and ADL score >=5; surgical wounds or open lesions with treatment; burns;
150 mins/wk; 5 days across up to 3 disciplines; OR Medicare Short Stay = yes with average minutes of 65-99		Medium	RMC RMB RMA	11-16 6-10 0-5	chemotherapy while a resident; oxygen while a resident; IV medications while a resident; transfusions while a resident. Signs of depression PHQ score >=9.5
45 mins/wk; 3 days/wk any combination of 3 disciplines and 6 days of restorative care for 2 services/days; OR Medicare Short Stay = yes with average minutes of 15-29		Low	RLB RLA	11-16 0-10	BEHAVIOR SYMPTOMS & COGN
EXTE	NSIVE SERVICES				Residents having cognitive impairment BIMS score <=9 or CPS >=3 OR Hallucinations of delusions OR
Residents receiving the following complete clinical care: Tracheostomy care; ventilator/ respirator; isolation for active infectious disease while a resident AND ADL score >=2	Trach care AND ventilator/ respirator			2-16	Physical or verbal behavioral symptoms toward others;
	Trach care OR ventilator/ respirator		ES2	2-16	other behavioral symptoms; rejection of care; or wandering exhibited 4+ days over the past 7 days
	Isolation for active infectious disease			2-16	AND ADL score <=5
SPF	CIAL CARE HIGH				REDUCED PHYSICAL FUNCTIONING
Residents receiving the following complex or with a following medical condition: Con	clinical care	Yes No	HE2 HE1	15-16D 15-16	Residents whose needs are primarily for activities of daily living and general supervision. Residents not qualifying for other categories.
completely ADL dependent; septicemia; di daily injections requiring physician order ch or more days,; quadriplegia and ADL score	abetes with nanges on 2 >=5; chron- Depression	Yes No	HD2 HD1	11-14D 11-14	Nursing Rehab Services: Urinary and/or bowel training program; passive
ic obstruction pulmonary discarse and shortness of breath when lying flat; fever with pneumonia, or vomiting, or tube feeding, or weight loss; parenteral/IV feed-		Yes No	HC2 HC1	6-10D 6-10	and/or active ROM; amputation prosthesis care training; splint or brace assistance; dressing or grooming training; eating or swallowing training; transfer training;
ings; respiratory therapy for 7 days; AND Al of depression PHQ score >=9.5	DL>=2 Signs	Yes No	HB2 HB1	2-5D 2-5	bed mobility and/or walking training; communication training.

SPECIAL CARE LOW									
Residents receiving the following complex clinical care or with a following medical condition: Cerebral palsy and ADL score >=5; multiple sclerosis		Yes No	HE2 HE1	15-16D 15-16					
and ADL score >=5; Parkinson's disease and ADL score >=5; feeding tube (calories >=51% or calories = 26-50% and fluid >= 501 cc); ulcers (2 or more stage II or 1 or more stage III or IV pressure ulcers; or 2 or	Depression	Yes No	HD2 HD1	11-14D 11-14					
more venous/arterial ulcers; or 1 stage II pressure ulcer and 1 venous/arterial ulcer) with 2 or more skin care treatments; foot infection, respiratory failure and oxygen	Indicators	Yes No	HC2 HC1	6-10D 6-10					
therapy while a resident; dialysis while a resident; AND ADL score >=2 Signs of depression PHQ score >=9.5		Yes No	HB2 HB1	2-5D 2-5					
CLINICALLY COMPLEX									
Residents with Extensive Services, Special Care High		Yes No	CE2 CE1	15-16D 15-16					
or Special Care low qualifier AND ADL score = 0-1 OR Residents with any of the following clinically complex		Yes No	CD2 CD1	11-14D 11-14					
qualifies: Pneumonia; hemiplegia and ADL score >=5; surgical wounds or open lesions with treatment; burns;	Depression Indicators	Yes No	CC2 CC1	6-10D 6-10					
chemotherapy while a resident; oxygen while a resident: IV medications while a resident: transfusions		Yes No	CB2 CB1	2-5D 2-5					
while a resident. Signs of depression PHQ score >=9.5		Yes No	CA2 CA1	0-1 D 0-1					
BEHAVIOR SYMPTOMS & COGNITIVE PERFORMANCE									
Residents having cognitive impairment BIMS score <=9 or CPS >=3 OR Hallucinations of delusions OR Physical or verbal behavioral symptoms toward others;	Nursing	NR 2+ NR 0-1	BB2 BB1	2-5 2-5					
other behavioral symptoms; rejection of care; or wandering exhibited 4+ days over the past 7 days AND ADL score <=5	Rehab	NR 2+ NR 0-1	BA2 BA1	0-1 0-1					
REDUCED PHYSICAL FUNCTIONING		NR 2+ NR 0-1	PE2 PE1	15-16 15-16					
Residents whose needs are primarily for activities of daily living and general supervision. Residents not qualifying for other categories.		NR 2+ NR 0-1	PD2 PD1	11-14 11-14					
Nursing Rehab Services: Urinary and/or bowel training program; passive	Nursing Rehab	NR 2+ NR 0-1	PC2 PC1	6-10 6-10					

NR 2+

NR 0-1

NR 2+

NR 0-1

PB2

PB1

PA2

PA1

2-5

2-5

0-1

0-1